

GAHC010115302025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas.(Crl.)/4/2025

JAYANTA KUMAR GOSWAMI
S/O SHRI TIRTHANATH GOSWAMI, R/O ROODRAKSH PRIDE, FLAT NO. 104,
BHASKAR NAGAR, CHANDMARI, GUWAHATI, DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM,
PIN-781003

VERSUS

ARUP CHANDRA BARBORA AND ANR
SENIOR ADVOCATE, GAUHATI HIGH COURT, R/O HOUSE NO. 5, GOLAP
BORBORA ROAD, ANIL NAGAR, RAJGARH LINK ROAD, GUWAHATI, DIST-
KAMRUP (M), PIN-781007

2:KAMAL NAYAN CHOUDHURY
SR. ADVOCATE
PRESIDENT
GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
OFFICE OF THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT BAR ASSOCIATION
OLD BUILDING
GAUHATI HIGH COURT
MG ROAD
PANBAZAAR
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K GOGOI,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI

ORDER

30.05.2025

(K.R. Surana, J)

Heard Mr. K. Gogoi, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. N. Choudhury, the respondent in-person who is a Senior Advocate of this Court as well as the President of Gauhati High Court Bar Association.

2. By filing this contempt petition under Sections 11, 12 and 15 (1) (b) of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, read with Article 215 of Constitution of India, contempt is alleged against the respondents.

3. It is also projected that a connected Cont.Cas.(Crl)/1/2025, similar to this case is also pending before this Court, in which the next date is fixed on 25.06.2025.

4. At this stage, the respondent No.2-in-person has produced a copy of order dated 28.04.2025, passed by the Supreme Court of India, SLP (Criminal) Diary No (s). 20664/2025, whereby, the contempt proceedings against the respondent no.2 was kept in abeyance.

5. Be that as it may, on a prima facie case being made out, issue notice to respondent no.1, returnable on 25.06.2025.

6. In deference to the hereinbefore referred order dated 28.04.2025, passed by the Supreme Court of India, issuance of notice on respondent no.2 is deferred till further orders.

7. The Registry shall issue an appropriate notice upon the respondent no.1 under the appropriate form.
8. Affidavit if any by the respondent no.1 shall be filed prior to the next date of listing.
9. List on 25.06.2025.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant